income 74.5 78.6 82.8 86.9 91.0

Fair values 1,209.6 1,240.4 1,273.0 1,306.0 1,337.8

Changes to

initial value – 5.0% – 2.6% 0.0% 2.6% 5.1%

Gross yield 1) 6.2% 6.3% 6.5% 6.7% 6.8%
1) here defined as: gross annual rental income (actual rents plus target rents for vacant premises) / fair values

The scenarios show that a change in the gross rental income has a disproportionate effect on the fair values. The prob-
ability of the illustrated scenarios occurring depends to a great extent on the lease expiration profile because long-term
contracts are unlikely to be subject to short-term fluctuations in rental income.

   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   129

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

The table below, for the development projects, illustrates the sensitivity of the fair value to an increase or decrease in
the calculated outstanding construction costs. It is based on the five largest development projects with planned out-
comes that are entirely apportionable to the CA Immo Group. The total investment costs for these projects are estimated
at around € 791m.

  Still outstanding capital expenditures

in € m – 10% – 5% Initial value 5% 10%

Outstanding

capital

expenditures 361.4 381.4 401.5 421.6 441.7

Fair values 441.6 421.5 401.4 381.3 361.2

Changes to

initial value 10.0% 5.0% 0.0% – 5.0% – 10.0%

The calculated scenarios indicate that a largely linear relationship exists at present between a change in the outstand-
ing investment costs and the fair values. This linear relationship represents only a snapshot, however, because the book
values as of the reporting date were more or less identical to the expected outstanding investment costs. As the stage of
completion advances, the relationship will become more disproportionate because the ratio of the outstanding invest-
ment costs to the invested capital will gradually diminish.

Estimation of net realisable value for properties intended for trading

[…]

Risks resulting from changes in interest rates basically concern long-term loans. A mix of long-term fixed-rate and

floating-rate loans are used to reduce the interest rate risk. In the case of floating-rate loans, derivative financial instru-
ments (interest rate caps and interest rate swaps) are also used to hedge against the risk of interest rate changes arising
from underlying transactions.

A list of all major interest rate liabilities as well as swap agreements, which have been concluded, and maturity dates
can be found under Points 2.3.14 and 2.5.1. No risks which represent a major and permanent danger to the CA Immo
Group exist at the present time.

   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   187

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

The following analysis shows the effects of a change in interest rates by 100 basis points on the income statement and
equity. The analysis assumes that all other variables, particularly foreign exchange rates, remain constant.

in € 1,000 Recognised in profit or loss Recognised directly in equity

  100 bps 100 bps 100 bps 100 bps

  increase decrease increase decrease

31.12.2010

Variable rate instruments – 15,968.6 15,968.6 0.0 0.0

Interest rate swaps (interest) 18,579.3 – 18,579.3 0.0 0.0

Interest rate swaps (valuation) 14,613.1 – 15,650.5 43,342.4 – 45,989.7

  17,223.8 – 18,261.2 43,342.4 – 45,989.7

31.12.2009

Variable rate instruments – 14,612.8 14,612.8 0.0 0.0

Interest rate swaps (interest) 16,999.7 – 16,999.7 0.0 0.0

Interest rate swaps (valuation) 25,736.5 – 26,903.5 48,246.0 – 49,646.4

  28,123.4 – 29,290.4 48,246.0 – 49,646.4

The sensitivity analysis is based on the consolidated statement of financial position values as at 31.12.2010 assuming
that there is a change in interest rates of 100 basis points. Floating-rate instruments contain floating-rate financial liabil-
ities, loans and financial receivables and do not take into account hedge relationships. In the case of financial deriva-
tives, an interest rate change gives rise to a component that is recognised in profit and loss (interest, valuation of fair
value derivatives and ineffective portions of cash flow hedge valuation) and to the change in value of cash flow hedges

[…]

Currency risks result from rental income and rental receivables in foreign currencies, principally BGN, CHF, CZK,

HUF, PLN, RON and RSD. These foreign currency rental earnings are secured through a linkage of rents to EUR and
USD, so that on balance no major risk exists. On the liabilities side risks may result from financing in CZK and USD
(see Point 2.3.14). This risk mainly applies to rental income in CZK and USD. Loans are taken out in the same currency
as the one covering the lease in question.

The following table shows what effect a 10 % increase or decrease in the Euro compared to the respective foreign cur-
rency would have. A positive number indicates a increase in the annual result if the Euro were to rise by 10 % com-
pared to the respective foreign currency. If the Euro were to fall by 10 % compared to the relevant foreign currency, this
would have a similarly negative effect on the annual result. The outstanding financial liabilities in foreign currencies of
the CA Immo Group as at the balance sheet date serve as a basis for the sensitivity analysis assuming a 10 % increase or
decrease in the Euro compared to the respective foreign currency.

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 188

31.12.2010

€ 1,000 USD impact CZK impact

Exchange rate 1.3341  25.0800

+10% increase 1.4675 30.1 27.5880 697.8

– 10% decrease 1.2007 – 36.8 22.5720 – 852.8

31.12.2009

€ 1,000 USD impact CZK impact

Exchange rate 1.4310  26.4000

+10% increase 1.5741 279.0 29.0400 683.8

– 10% decrease 1.2879 – 341.0 23.7600 – 835.8

Forward foreign exchange transactions have been concluded to avoid the risks of currency fluctuations; these should
counteract future fluctuations in USD rental income.

A list of all forward foreign exchange transactions that have been concluded as well as maturity dates can be found in
Point 2.5.1.

Credit risk
On the assets side, the amounts listed represent the maximum default risk as no major set off-set agreements exist.

Trade debtors are off-set against deposits received amounting to € 5,147.0K and bank guarantees. Receivables from
property sales have not been secured by guarantees. As far as it can be determined, the risk to receivables from tenants